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STATE OF WISCONSIN VS. STEVEN A. AVERY

CASE NO. 05 CF 38i

DEFENDANTIS MOTION FOR ORDER A],LOWING ACCESS
TO PRIOR COURT FILE WITH EXHIBITS ONE THROUGH SEVEN ATTACHED.

CORRESPONDENCE REGARDING MOTION.

ORDERED SEALED PER JUDGE WILLIS ON 12-08.06.
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CALUMET COUNTY
DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

Kenneth R. Kratz, District Attorney

Jeffrey S. Froehiich,
Assistant District Attorney

Julie L. Leverenzf Llonda K. Thomas
Victim/Witness Assistance Coordinators

December 8. 2006

Attorney Dean Strang
10 E. Doty Street #320
P.O. Box 1528

Madison. WI 53701-1528

Attorney Jerome Buting
400 N. Executive Drive #205
Brookfield, WI 53005 -6029

Manitowoc County Clerk of Courts Office '/
P.O. Box 2000
Manitowoc . WI 54221-2000

206 Court Street
Chilton, WI 530i4
(920) 849-1438
FAX: 849-1464

SENT VIA FACSIMILE & U.S. MAIL
FILED UNDER SEAL

AttomeyNorman Gahn
Milwaukee County DA's Office
821 W. State Street
Milwaukee, WI 53233

Attomey Thomas Fallon
Wisconsin Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7857
Madison. WI 53707-7851

Re: State of Wisconsin vs. Steven A. Avery
Manitowoc County Case No. 05-CF-381

Dear Attomeys and Clerk of Court:

On today's date, I received a telephone call from Janet from the Manitowoc County Clerk of Court's
office. Janet advised me that she had personally contacted Judge Willis about my request regarding
the motion filed by the defense.

Janet advised me that Judge Willis has ordered that the motion be placed under seal and not
disseminated until all parties can be contacted by telephone sometime next week. Judge Willis
requested that I notify you of his decision.

Sincerelv.

Calumet County District Attorney
Manitowoc County Special Prosecutor

KRK:mlm

Kenneth R. Kratz

REC'D DEC 1 1 2006
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CALUIUET COUNTY
DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

Kenneth R. I{rats, District Attorney

Jeffrey S, Froehlich, I 206 Court Street
Assistant District Attorney ChiJ.torr, WI 53014

Julie L, LevercwlLlonda K, Thomss (920) 849-1438
Victim/Witness Assistanqs Q,66lrlinafsrs FA)(: 849-1464

December 8,2006 SETM VIA FACSIMILE & U.S, MAII
F'ILED UNDER SEAL

AthnreyDean SHang AttomeyNounan Gahn
10 E. Doty Sneet #320 Milwaukee CountyDA's Offrce
P,O, Box 1528 821 W. Stste Sfieet
Madison, WI 53701-1528 Milwaulree, WI 53233

Attonrey Jerome Buting Attomey Thom,as Failon
400 N, Executive Drive #205 :Wiscousin Department of Justice
Broolcfield, WI 53005-6029 P.O. Box 7857

, Mdson, WI 53707-7857
Manitowoc County Clerk of Courts Offi.ce y'
P.O, Box 2000
Manitowoc, \,II 5 4221-2000

Re: State of Wisconsin vs, Stever A. Avery
Manitowoc Couuty Case No. 05-CF-381

Dear Aftorneys and Clerk of Corut:

On today's date, I received a telephone oall from Janet from the Manitowoc County Clerl( of Court's
offi,ce , Janot advised me that she had pemonally contacted Judge Willis about my request regarding
tte motion filed by the defense

Janet advised me that Judge Willis has ordered tbat the notion be placed under seal and not
disseminated unfil all partios can be contacted by telephone sometime next week. Judge Willis
requested tlrat I notif, you of his decision,

Sincerely,w
Kennetb R. Kratz
Calunet County District Attomey
Manitowoc County Special Prosecutor

I(RI*mlm

N0.116 P.I/L
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CALUMET COUNTY
DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

Kenneth R. Kratz, District Attorney
Jeffrey S. Froehiich,

Assistant District Attorney
Julie L. Leverenzf Llonda K. Thomas

Victim/Witness Assistance Coord.inators

December 8.2006

The Honorable patrick Willis
Circuit Court Judge, Branch I
Manitowoc County Courthouse
P.O. Box 2000
Manitowoc, WI 54221-2000

Re: State of Wisconsin vs. Steven A. Avery
Manitowoc County Case No. 05-CF-3-S1

206 Court Street
Chilton, WI S3014
(e2o) 84e-1438
FAX:849-1464

SENT VIA FACSINIILE & U.S. MAIL

FILED UNDER SEAL

Dear Judge Willis:

on December 6, 20.?6, Attorney Strang and Buting "hand-delivered" a motion to allow access toa prior court file' The motion, and supporting maf,rials, contains potentially prejudicialinfo:mation; that is, that would tend tolnflorn." or coniaminate the possible jury pool in this

It appears that the defense has had access to this information since at least August 2006, basedupon their filings' This court has previously ordered correspondence filed with the court to be"sealed" until the courr determines its signifrcan".;;t;;;;e.ludiciar effect.

Given the timiug of the filing of this motion and supporting information (publicly filed), andgiven the potential for prejudice, the State is requesting that the Court order this motron be"sealed" until a conference call can be held to determiie when the merits of said motion will beaddressed.

I would further ask that an immediate conference call be scheduled, including all attorneys andthe Court, to discuss these matters. As an aside, this motion was not served on Assistant DistrictNorm q{,t, serving as special prosecutor, that the defense by now should be aware has assumedresponsibility of blood, DNA or other related evidence fo, th. ,rur..

REC'D DEC 1 1 2000



The Honorable Patrick Willis
December 8, 2006
Page -2-

I understand that Judge Willis is not at the Manitowoc County Courthouse on today's date, and
therefore am providing copy of this correspondence to the Manitowoc County Clerk of Court,
who will hopefuliy receive direction from Judge Willis as to the motion's filing or release status.

Calumet County District Attorney
Manitowoc County Special Prosecutor

KRK:mlm
Enclosure
cc: Attorney Dean Strang

Attomey Jerome Buting
Attomey Tom Fallon
Attorney Norm Gahn
Manitowoc County Clerk of Court

K#nneth R. Kratz
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Jeffrey S. Froehlich,
Aseista-nt Disbict Attorney

Julie L. Levercnz/Llonda K, Thomas
Victim / Witnes$ Assistence Coordinators

Decsmber 8, 2006

TIre Honora.ble Pahick willis SENT VIA FACSIMILE & U.S. MAIL
Circuit Court Judge, Branclr I
Manitowoo County Courthouse FILED UNDER SEAL
P.O. Box 2000
Manitowoc, WI 54221-2000

Re: Strte of Wisconsin vs, Steven A. Avery
Manitowoc Couuty Case No. 05.CF-381

Dear Judge Willis:

Ou December 6, 2006, Attorney Strang and Buting "hand-delivered" a motion to allow access to
a prior court fite. Tho motion, arrd supporting materialst contains potentially prejudicial
information; that is, that would te,lrd to influenoe or oontaminate ttro possible jury pool in this
case.

It appears that the defense has had accese to this iuformation ,Eince at least August 2006, based
upou their filings, This Court has previously ordered correspondence filed with the Court to be

"scaled" uutil tlre Court dotermines its signifioance and/or prejudicial effect,

Given the timing of the filing ofthis n:otion and supporting informatiou (publicly filed), and
given the potential for prejudice, the State is requesting that the Court order this motion be
"scaled" until a conference call can be held to determine whetr the merits of said motion will be
addressed.

I woqld further esk that an immediato oonference call be schoduled including 4!l attorneys and
the Court, to discuss these matters. As an aside, tbis motion was not seryed on Assistant District
Norm Gqhn, selving as special prosecutor, that the defense by now should be aware has assumed
resporrsibility of blood, DNA or other related evidence for the state.

CATUMET COUNTY
DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

Kenneth R. I{ratz, Disttict Attornay

NO. lA9 P.I/?

206 Court Street
Chilton, WI 53014
(920) 849-1438
FAX:849-1464

Post-lf Fax Note 7671 )eIe \L e
To I r^r...f\ Z.r'orft,*rl "TD ) Va ,---t
co.roophl{$ 

nr1 ( t lr.tLl 16- rfr,i-"/
Phone # of (b,*rr* Phons #

Fat # ;ar ll
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Tlre Honorable Patriclc Wi[is
Decembor 8,2006
Pago -€-

I understand that Judge Willis is not at the Manitowoc Courrty CourttrouEe on today's date, aud
therefore anr providing copy of this coneqpondenoe to the Mauitowoo County Clerk of Court,
who will hopefrlly reoeive direction from Judge Willis as to the motion's filing or release sta$s,

Calumet County District Attomey
Manitowoc County Speoial Prosecutor

I{Rkmlm
Ertclosure
scl Attomey Dean Stang

Attorney Jerome Buting
Attomey Tom Fallon
Attorney Nonu Gahn
Manitowoc County Clerk of Court

JB ca11ed Judge Willls at home and was directed to
filed by the defense until all parties can discuss
JB was directed to called ATtorney Kratz to inforrn
well as to notify the other parties.

seal the motion
this next week.
him of this as
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ButtNc & Wtt,l_,tAMS, S.C.

Jerome F. Buting'
IGtbleen.B. Stilling

400 N. Executive Drive, Suite 205
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005-6029
Telephone: (262) 821-0999
Facsimile: (262) 821-5599

rALo admitted to practice
il the Digtrict of Columbia

DudlefA. Williams

6165 N. Green Bay Avenue
Glendale, Wisconsin 58209-gg13

Telephone: (4L4) 247 -8600
Facsimile: (414) 24?-8655

December 6.2006

HAND DELryERED

The Honorable Patrick Willis
Circuit Court Judge, Branch I
Manitowoc County Courthouse
l0l0 S. Eighrh St.
Manitowoc, Wisconsin 54211 -2000

Re: State of ll/isconsin vs. Steven A. Avery
Manitowoc County Case No. 05-CF-381

Dear Judge Willis:

Enclosed is a courtesy copy of the Defendant's Motionfor Order Allowing Access to prior
Court File, the original of which was filed with the Clerk of Circuit Court today. As indicated in the
motion, the defense respectfully requests this Court to take immediate custody of and secure a box
contained in Avery's 1985 wrongful conviction court file, Case No. 85-FE-l 18, which purportedly
contained a whole blood sample of Steven Avery, pending resolution of this motion.

I appreciate the court's attention.

JFB:bas
Enclosures
cc: Attorney Dean Strang

Attorney Kenneth Kratz
Attorney Tom Fallon

REC'DDIC 6 2006



STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT MANITOWOC COUNTY

STATE OF WISCONSIN.

Plaintiff,

a.

STEVEN A. AVERY,

Defendant.

illrtifdwocaa,t'il
cr lEotwt8ooilel|FILED

il[c' 6 2006

$tER[ CIF $m0uff C0UHTCase No. 2005-CF-381

DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR ORDER
ALLOWING ACCESS TO PRIOR COURT FILE

Steven A. Avery, by counsel, now moves for an order permitting the defense

supervised access to certain evidence contained within a prior court file involving

this defendant, the 1985 wrongful conviction of Steven Avery, Manitowoc County

Case No. 85-FE-118. He makes this motion for the following reasons, and in

compliance with this Court's July 10, 2006, order regarding notice of extrinsic

evidence of third party misconduct.

I.

Introduction

The defendant has reason to believe the 1985 court file contained a tube of

Steven Avery's blood at or about the time of Teresa Halbach's disappearance, and

that the evidence seal on the box containing the blood now shows evidence that it

was broken and the contents of the box became easily accessible. Further, the blood



sample was not held in any secured area of the clerk's office, and would have been

availabie to any individual(s) intent on tampering with the evidence in this pending

CASC.

In prior filings with this Court, Avery has alleged bias on the part of Lt. James

Lenk and other members of the Manitowoc County Sheriff's Department. See

Defendant's First Motion in Limine, filed, JuIy 1,4,2006. Lenk was one of three high-

ranking members of that department deposed in Avery's multi-million dollar civil

case just three weeks before Halbach's disappearance. Avery himself, in public

statements before present counsel was retained, alleged that evidence in this case,

including blood evidence, was "planted" by unknown individuals.

Discovery now reveals that Lt. James Lenk of the Manitowoc County Sheriff's

Department, the same individual who "discovered" in Steven Avery's bedroom in

"plain view" on the sixth search of his lrailer a key which fit Halbach's vehicle, was

also directly involved in the transfer of evidence from the 1985 court file in 2002, and

for that reason likely would have known that Avery's blood sample was kept in the

clerk's office in 2005. See Exhibit L. Others may also have been aware of this as the

L985 court file was a public record of a completed court case at that time.

Avery requests this Court to immediately take custody of and secure a box in

the L985 file which purports to contain Steve Avery's blood, to prevent any attempt

by someone to alter the presentcondition of the evidence contained within the 1985



case file before this Court can order supervised access to the exhibits in the file.

Defense counsel have examined only the exterior of the box purportedly containing

Avery's blood, but have not yet opened the box to examine its contents. The box

remains in the Clerk's office at this time in an unsecured area. Obviously, if there

is a tube of Avery's blood missing, or if it has been tampered with, the individual(s)

responsiblehave already demonstrated serious and likely criminal misconduct, such

that they would have a strong incentive to try to cover up their malfeasance. That

may already have occurred, of course, but failure to secure the box apparently

containing Avery's blood now that this motion has been filed would only exacerbate

the risk of tampering.

This motion is more particularly supported by the following facts and

reasonable inferences.

il.

Prior wrongful Conviction for Attempted Murder and Rape.

Avery was convicted in 1985 for attempted murder and rape in Manitowoc

County and subsequently imprisoned for eighteenyears before DNA testingproved

his innocence in the case. During the many years of wrongful imprisonment Avery

consistently maintained his innocence and worked with several post-conviction

counsel to correct the injustice that occurred in his case. Avery's first attempt to use

DNA to exonerate himself occurre drn7996, when testing was requested by Avery



attorney Robert R. Henak. The State opposed a defense motion for testing, but the

court granted the request, and a stipulation and order to remove exhibits for testing

was entered on November 29,7995.

Several court exhibits, including scrapings from the victim's fingernails and

a sample of her blood, were located in the courthouse and sent to Lab Corp., a

respected independent DNA laboratory in North Carolina. Separately, a sample of

Steven Avery's blood was taken from him at Fox Lake Correctional Instifution and

sent directly to Lab Corp. A kit containing one sealed tube of Avery's blood was

received by Lab Corp. on January 4, 1996. Exhibit 2. The lab consumed only one

milliliter of Avery's blood in its tests. Exhibit 3.

After Lab Corp. concluded its DNA tests,l all court exhibits and the tube of

the remaining sample of Avery's whole, liquid blood were returned and. received

at the office of the Manitowoc County Clerk of Circuit Court on ]une 6,7996. See

Exhibit 4. Avery filed a motion for post-conviction relief under Wls. Srar . S 974.06,

arguing the DNA results showing another person's DNA under the victim's

fingernails were newly discovered evidence warranting a new Lrial. The hial court

i DNA tests of the fingernail scrapings could not conclusively exclude Avery from a mixture
of DNA, although several additional alleles were discovered in the mixture which could nothave
come from either the victim or Avery. Unfortunately, no statistical estimates could be provided
at that time to bolster Avery's continued claim that he was not the perpetrator of that offense.



denied the motion and was later upheld on appeal. See State a. Aaen1,273Wis.2d

228,570 N.W.2d 573 (Ct. App. I99n.2

Years later, Avery pursued another, ultimately successful, attempt at

exoneration with the assistance of the Wisconsin Innocence Project in Madison. A

motion for post-conviction testing was filed on December 10, 2007,and later granted

by the circuit court on April 9,2002. An order was entered on May 2,2002,

requiring the Clerk of Courts to seal certain court exhibits and release them to a

deputy of the Manitowoc County Sheriff's Deparlment for transport to the

Wisconsin Crime Lab in Madison. However, due to the age of the exhibits, the clerk

had some difficulty identifying precisely which exhibits were to be sent. See Court

Docket Sheet, Case No. 85 FE 118, entry 5-1,4-02.

'Unknown to the defense at that time was that in approximately 1,995-96, the Manitowoc
County Sheriff's Department received a call from another liw enforcemlnt agency indicating that
ithadreasontobelieveanothersuspectcommittedthelg85sexualassaultatiisueinthiscase. The
call was taken by Sgt. Andrew Colborn, who failed to write any report documenting the
information until the day after Avery was released from prison in 2003. Lt.lames Lenk appar"ently
also had notice of this information at some point prior to Avery's eventuai exoneration, f& he akb
wrote a report the day after Avery's release in 2003. Just three weeks before Teresa Halbach,s
disappearance, both Lenk and Colborn were deposed in Avery's civil lawsuit about their own
involvement in the failure to follow up an exculpatory lead which contributed to Steven Avery
spending another eight years in prison before his eventual exoneration. Curiously, aithough Leni<
and Colborn were aware that authority for the investigation of the Halbach disappearance was
transferred to the Calumet County Sheriff's Department because of the conflict of interest arising
from Avery's lawsuit, both officers volunteered to search Avery's personal residence and did not
inform the Calumet County authorities that they had a direct contact with the civil case or that they
had themselves been deposed (and had their conduct as to Avery called into question) in the case
a mere three weeks earlier. Trans., 8/9/06, at203-04; Trans., 8/1.0/06, att)Z-Z+. Tiris obvious
con{lict of interest belies the state's claim that "[]aw enforcement has taken great caution to
insulate this prosecution from the appearance of any impropriety." State's Memorandum
Regarding Motions in Limine, dated Dec. 4,2006, at2.



Oninformation and belief , a}}}2meetingwas held between then Manitowoc

County District Attorney E. James Fitzgerald and counsel for Avery at which the

court exhibits were opened and reviewed to determine what should be sent to the

Crime Lab. A white box presently contained in the court file bears handwritten

notations that on June 19, 2002, at 12:25 p.ffi., per instructions from Judge

Hazelwood, the box was opened by Fitzgerald. The box shows thatitwas originally

sealed with red evidence tape, and it has a date stamp of 01/ 04/g6,consistent with

Lab Corp. records showing Avery's blood sampie was received in that lab on that

date. See ExhibIt2. Fttzgerald's notations indicate that the box "contains S. Avery's

whole blood sample." The notations on the box indicate that it was closed on Tune

19,2002 at12:27 p.ffi., but the method of closure is not indicated.3

On September 19,2002, an amended order was entered by the court which

specified that head and pubic hairs and the fingernail scrapings were to be

transported by the Manitowoc County Sheriff's Deparlment to the Crime Lab for

DNA testing. On the same date those exhibits were released by the Clerk to Mike

Shallue, a representative of the Manitowoc County Sheriff's Department, a

3The defendant's blood sample was apparently not removed. from the file in that round of
DNA testing. Instead, separate buccal swabs were obtained from the defendant in prison and those
DNA standards were used for comparison with the crime scene evidence in the 1985 case. Upon
the conclusion of the DNA tests which exonerated Avery, the defendant's buccal DNA swabs and
extracts were sent to the Manitowoc County Sheriff's Department, where, according to recent
evidence review, they remain to this day.



lransmittal of evidence form was prepared by "Det. Sgt. James Lenk" and the items

were transported to the Crime Lab. See Exhibit 1.

In September 2003, DNA tests exonerated Avery in the 1985 case. The tests

also inculpated another person, Gregory Allen, who was originally a suspect in the

1985 case, and who later was convicted and imprisoned for a different sexual

assault. Steven Avery retained counsel and a civil lawsuit was filed against

Manitowoc County and its sheriff for their alleged misconduct in the investigation

and wrongful conviction. That lawsuit sought damages in the amount of $36

million, but was later settled for a great deal less after Avery was charged with the

instant offenses.

III.

Avery's pending charge for the death of Teresa Halbach.

On October 31, 2005, Teresa Halbach went missing. She was last known to

have visited the Avery Saivage property onbusiness that afternoon. On November

5, 2005, Halbach's vehicle was discovered near the edge of the Avery Salvage

properfy. Several blood stains were located inside the vehicle, some of which were

later linked by DNA tests to Steven Avery. He was then charged with several

crimes related to Ms. Halbach's disappearance. See Complaint, Case No. 2005 CF

381.

7



Avery publicly denied any wrongdoing and argued that if his DNA was

found inside Ms. Halbach's vehicle, it must have been pianted there by the police

or another individual. The State more than a year ago denied this accusation and

even recently has claimed the Manitowoc County Sheriff's Departmenthad no blood

sample of Avery's in its property inventory from which it could plant any evidence

in the Halbach vehicle. See State's Memorandum Regarding Motions in Limine,

dated December 4,2006, at2.

In light of that earlier state denial, defense counsel and his investigator went

to the Manitowoc County Clerk's office to review the 1985 case file. Picfures of its

condition and contents were taken on two occasions. The file and exhibits were

contained in an open, battered brown cardboard box sitting on a shelf near a

window in the Clerk's office. The box was not hetd in a vault or secure storage, and

was apparently accessible to anyone upon request. Inside the cardboard box was

the above-mentioned small white box which purportedly contained Steven Avery's

whole blood sample, at least as of June 79,2002. The red evidence tape seal was

broken and the box was sealed only by a small piece of scotch-type tape.

Photographs of the box and its inadequate seal were taken and are attached as

8



Exhibits 5, 6, and 7.a Neither defense counsel nor their investigator opened the

white box to determine what, if anything, remained inside.

Avery now asks this Court for permission to open the white box still present

in his 1985 case file to determine whether there remains a tube of his blood at this

point. The State has denied that the Manitowoc County Sheriff's Department had

a sample of Avery's blood in its possession from which any member of that

department could have removed a portion to "plant" evidence linking the defendant

to the victim's vehicle. Nevertheless, even if the department had no sample in its

own property room, it appears that a tube of Avery's blood was present in the

Clerk's office in an unsecured location and within a white box which has a broken

evidence tape seal and was resealed with only scotch-type tape, an obviously

inadequate seal for evidence.

It is important for Avery's trial defense for him to determine whether the

sample of his own whole blood taken for the purposes of DNA tests in his old case

has been removed or shows any evidence of tampering. Such evidence would be

exculpatory at trial, and in addition would further support the Defendant's First

Motion in Limine, filed on July 14,2006, still pending before this Court.

_ 

a Photographs were originally taken on July 20,2006,but were not in sharp focus. The box
was photographed again on November 3, 2006, and the same inadequate seal is depicted. The
cardboard box has been replaced with a plastic bin, but the condition of the white box purportedly
containing Avery's blood sample had not changed since the first defense photographr *"i" taken.



WHEREFOR, Steven Avery asks the Court to authorize a supervised opening

and viewing of the contents of a white box inside the 1985 case file which purports

to containSteven Avery's whole blood sample. The opening and viewing of the box

purportedly containing Avery's whole blood sample could be done under the

supervision of this Court and with the presence of the prosecution, but Avery

respectfully requests this Court immediately take sole custody of the box at issue to

preserve its condition until the Court decides this motion.

Dated at Brookfield, Wisconsin, December 6,2006.

Respectfully submitted,

400 Executive Drive, Suite 205
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005

[262] 821.-0eee

HURLEY, BURISH & STANTON, S.C.

10 East Doty Street, Suite 320
Madison, Wisconsin 53703

[608] 257-0e45

Dean A. Strang
Wisconsin Bar No. 1009868
Counsel for Steven A. Avery

10

BUTING & WILLIAMS, S.C.

Wisconsin Bab No. 1002856
Counsel for Steven A. Avery

C:\JFB\DEC06\Avery mobon for access to 1985 court file.wpd
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E3, Molecular Biology & Pathology

To Whom it May Concern:

Enclosed you will find evidence that your agency submitted to the Forensic Identity Unit
ar Roche Biomedical Laboratories for analy-sis Citgl- Cuse#f-lL=6.2j/ ). Please

reference your agency nte tlirZ-ulrrtj)-.

If you have any questions, please call Anita Matthews at 1-800-533-0567, ext.7753 or
Meghan Clement at ext. 7761.

Sincerely,

4/t4 n nnltl-cfl,wa lH-arua
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Meghan Clement
Assistant Director Forensic ID
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